Radio test report
99828931 – rev 1.0
based on:
- FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.247 (10-1-05
Edition);
- FCC Part 15 Subpart B, section 15.109 (10-1-05
Edition);
- RSS-210, Issue 6 (Sept. 2005 edition);

Manufacturer : Taiyo-Yuden Co., Ltd.
Trade mark  : Taiyo Yuden
Type designation : EYTFXCS
FCC ID : RYYEYTFXCS
IC ID : 4389B-EYTFXCS
Hardware version  : --
Serial number : --
Software release : --
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 1 December 2006
Tests are carried out from:
• 5 December to 20 December 2006
Main module Page:  5 of 32
 Report number: 99828931
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation has been used:
Description: Date: Identification:
 Operating manual for testing --  Taiyo Yuden Co., Ltd.
 Electrical diagram  28-11-2006  Doc. no. HD-MC-BO61151
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this test report.
5 Observations and comments
For the purpose of testing a software test tool named BlueSuite™ V1.10 for CSR’s BlueCore™
Bluetooth® wireless technology chips has been used.
The test sample used for the transmitter tests was provided with a temporary SMA antenna
connector.
For all transmitter tests the RF power settings (“Power Int.”) by means of this tool were according
to the following table:
GFSK π/4DQPSK 8DPSK
54 95 95
All tests were performed with frequency hopping disabled and with the packet configuration
according to the following table:
 GFSK π/4DQPSK 8DPSK
 Packet type Packet size Packet type Packet size Packet type Packet size
DH5 15 339 30 679 31 1021
The test sample used for the receiver tests was provided with the (original) integral antenna.
Initially an appointment has been made for final measurements of unwanted emissions 30 - 1000
MHz on the Open Area Test Site of TNO EPS in Niekerk
TNO Electronic Products & Services (EPS) B.V
Smidshornerweg 18
9822 TL  Niekerk
The Netherlands
FCC listed  : 90828
Industry Canada : IC3501A-1
Exploratory measurements (section 3.8) revealed that these final measurements are unnecessary.
Main module Page:  6 of 32
 Report number: 99828931
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications were made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
The sample was tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.247 (10-1-05 Edition);
FCC Part 15 Subpart B, section 15.109 (10-1-05 Edition);
RSS-210, Issue 6 (Sept. 2005 edition);
RSS-Gen, Issue 1 (Sept. 2005 edition).
Main module Page:  7 of 32
 Report number: 99828931
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report.